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INSTRUCTION MANUAL
IMPORTANT INFORMATION: Please read these instructions carefully and make
sure you understand them before using this unit. Retain these instructions for future
reference.

MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS
RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS: Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire
atentivement les instructions et assurez--vous de les avoir comprises. Conservez
les instructions pour référence ultérieure.

BETRIEBSANWEISUNG
WICHTIGE INFORMATION: Lesen Sie diese Hinweise zur Handhabung des
Geräts aufmerksam durch. Verwenden Sie es erst, wenn Sie sicher sind, daß Sie
alle Anweisungen verstanden haben und gut aufbewahren.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente las instrucciones y
asegúrese de entenderlas antes de utilizar esta aparato. Conserve las instruc-
ciones para la referencia en el futuro.
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LIBRETTO D’ISTRUZIONI
INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI: Siete pregati di leggere attentamente questo
istruzioni e prendere dimestichezza con il prodotto prima di usario. Mantenga
queste istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

IT

NL
HANDLEIDING
BELANGRIJKE IMPORTANTS: Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig en wees er
zeker van dat uze begrijpt alvorens de trimmer te gebruiken en bewaar ze voor
toekomstige raadpleging.
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IDENTIFICATION (WHAT IS WHAT?)

Depth
Adjustment Knob

Blade Shield

Gearbox

Wheel

Edger Blade

Shaft

Hanger

Manual

Handlebar

IDENTIFICATION OF SYMBOLS

A. WARNING: This edger can be dangerous! Careless or improper use can cause
serious or even fatal injury.

B. Please read the manual carefully and make sure you understand the instructions
before using the machine.

C. Always wear:
Hearing protection, approved eye protection, anti--slip and stable boots and approved
protective gloves.

D. The operator of the machine shall ensure, while working, that no persons or animals
come closer than 15 meters.

E. Keep hands and feet away from cutting area and rotating blade.
F. Direction of blade rotation in relation to operator.
G. WARNING: Beware of thrown objects and ricochets. The blade can throw objects

violently. You can be blinded or injured. Always wear approved eye protection.

A. C.

B.

E.D.

F. G.

SAFETY RULES

WARNING: When using gardening
appliances, basic safety precautions must al-
ways be followed to reduce the risk of fire and
serious injury. Read and follow all instructions.
Failure to so so can result in serious injury.

The operator is responsible for following the
instructions and warnings for the attachment
and unit powerhead, both in the instruction
manual and on the units. Read entire instruc-
tion manual for both the attachment and the
unit powerhead before using the unit! Be thor-
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VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT

EC--verklaring van conformiteit (Alleen van toepassing binnen Europa)

De ondergetekende, Husqvarna AB, SE--561 82 Huskvarna, Zweden , Telefoon:
+46--36--146500, verklaart hierbij dat het koppelingsdeel van de randtrimmer van het
model EA 1000 met een serienummer uit 2012 en verder (het jaar met daaropvolgend
het serienummer wordt duidelijk aangegeven op het productplaatje), in
overeenstemming zijn met de voorschriften in de RICHTLIJN VAN DE RAAD :

van 17 Mei 2006 “betreffende machines” 2006/42/EG;

De volgende normen zijn van toepassing: ISO 12100:2010, ISO 11789:1999 .

SMP, Svensk Maskinprovning AB, Fyrisborgsgatan 3, S--754 50 Uppsala, Zweden,
heeft voor Husqvarna AB een vrijwillige typekeuring uitgevoerd. Dit randtrimmer
koppelingsdeel is goedgekeurd voor de volgende modellen:

McCulloch 250CXL, 2500CXL, Cabrio 433L, Cabrio 433B, MT 250CLS,
MT255CLS, B28 PS

Partner B250 L, B250 B, BC 433L, BC 433B

Poulan PRO PPT 255CLS

WEED EATER WT 250CLS, WT 255CLS

Flymo XLT 2500

12--08--15

Ronnie E. Goldman, Technische directeur
Erkende vertegenwoordiger voor Husqvarna AB en
verantwoordelijk voor technische documentatie

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

MODEL: EA 1000
GEWICHT
Uitsluitend koppelingsdeel, kg 3,2
MAAIHULPSTUK
Snijblad, nummer #530053007
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AFSTELLEN

VERVANGEN VAN HET SNIJBLAD

WAARSCHUWING: Na het stop-
zetten van de motor of het loslaten van de ga-
shendel blijft het snijblad draaien. Om ernstig
letsel te voorkomen dient u ervoor te zorgen
dat het snijblad stopt met draaien en de bou-
gie af te sluiten alvorens werkzaamheden
aan het snijblad te verrichten.

WAARSCHUWING: Draag bes-
chermende handschoenen bij het hanteren van
het snijblad of tijdens onderhoud, om letsel te
voorkomen. Het snijblad is scherp en u kunt
zich er ook aan snijden wanneer het niet be-
weegt.
1. Voor het verwijderen van het snijblad, het

snijblad laten ronddraaien totdat het gat inde
stofbeker gelijk staat met het gat aan de kant
van de schakelkast.

2. Breng een kleine schroevendraaier in, in de
gelijk gezette gaten. Dit voorkomt dat de as
gaat draaien wanneer de moer van het snij-
blad wordt losgedraaid

Schroevendraaier

3. Houd de schroevendraaier op zijn plaats
en verwijder de moer van het snijblad door
met de klok mee te draaien.

4. Neem de beide borgringen en het snijblad
uit de stang.

Snijblad

Borgringen

Stang

Beschermkap
van het
snijblad

Moer
5. Installeer het nieuwe snijblad op de stang.
6. Plaats de beide borgringen en de moer

van het snijblad terug (tegen de klok in).
7. Draai de moer stevig aan met een sleutel

terwijl u de schroevendraaien op zijn
plaats houdt.

8. Verwijder de schroevendraaier.
9. Draai het snijblad met de hand. Wanneer

het mes tegen het beschermkap aanloopt
of ongelijk lijkt te zijn, of het snijblad niet in
het midden ligt, dan moet u het opnieuw
installeren.

OPSLAAN

WAARSCHUWING: Volbrengen
na elk gebruik:
S Laat het koppelingsdeel en de versnelling

afkoelen voordat u deze opbergt of ver-
voert.

S Berg het koppelingsdeel op met het mess-
child op zijn plaats. Plaats het apparaat zo-
danig dat het niet per ongeluk letsel kan
veroorzaken.

S Bewaren op een hoge, koele, droge en
goed geventileerde plaats binnenshuis,
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

OPSLAG AAN HET EIND VAN HET
SEIZOEN
Maak het apparaat klaar voor opslag aan het
eind van het seizoen, of als het 30 dagen of
langer niet gebruikt gaat worden.
Doe het volgende als uw apparaat langere tijd
moet worden opgeslagen:

S Maak het gehele koppelingsdeel schoon.
S Inspecteer het gebied van het bescherm-

kap en verwijder vuil, gras, bladeren of puin
dat zich daar heeft verzameld. Inspecteer
snijblad en beschermkap; een snijblad dat
verbogen, verwrongen, gescheurd, gebro-
ken of anderszins is beschadigd, dient te
worden vervangen.

S Metalen oppervlakken aan de buitenzijde
licht oliën.

S Breng een dun laagje olie aan op het gehele
mesoppervlak en wikkel het in dik papier of
een doek.

S Controleer het hele koppelingsdeel op los-
zittende schroeven of moeren. Vervang alle
beschadigde, versleten of kapotte onder-
delen.

S Volg de instructies m.b.t. opslag in de in-
structiehandleiding bij de krachtkop voor in-
formatie over de juiste manier van opslag
en seizoensgebonden gebruik.

oughly familiar with the controls and the prop-
er use of the unit. Restrict the use of this unit
to persons who have read, understand and
will follow the instructions and warnings on
the unit and in the manuals. Never allow chil-
dren to operate this unit.
OPERATOR SAFETY

DANGER: RISK OF CUT. KEEP
HANDS AND FEET AWAY FROM CUTTING
AREA AND ROTATING BLADE. Rotating
blade can cause serious injury. Do not attempt
to clear away cut material or hold material to be
cut when the engine is running. Make sure
powerhead is stopped and spark plug wire is
disconnected when removing jammed mate-
rial from the cutting blade. Do not grab or hold
attachment by the cutting blade.

DANGER: Keep away from rotating
blade. You and others can be blinded/injured.
Wear eye and leg protection.

WARNING: This attachment when
coupled with a powerhead produces an electro-
magnetic field during operation. Under some cir-
cumstances, this field may interfere with active
or passive medical implants. To reduce the risk
of serious or fatal injury, we recommend per-
sons with medical implants to consult their phy-
sician and the medical implant manufacturer be-
fore operating this machine.
S Wear protective gear. Always use steel-

toed safety footwear with non-slip soles;
snug-fitting clothing; heavy, long pants, and
long sleeves; heavy-duty, non-slip gloves;
eye protection such as non-fogging, vented
goggles or face screen; an approved safety
helmet; and sound barriers (ear plugs or
mufflers) to protect your hearing. Regular
users should have hearing checked regu-
larly as engine noise can damage hearing.
Secure hair above shoulder length. Secure
or remove loose clothing and jewelry or
clothing with loosely hanging ties, straps,
tassels, etc. Being fully covered also helps
protect you from debris and pieces of toxic
plants thrown by spinning blade.

Snug
Fitting
Clothing

Safety
Shoes

Safety Chaps

Heavy Duty
Gloves

Eye
Protection

Hearing
Protection

Safety Helmet

S Stay alert. Do not operate whenyou are tired,
ill, upset, or under the influence of alcohol,
drugs, or medication. Watch what you aredo-
ing; use common sense.

S Keep hands and feet away from cutting area
and rotating blade.

S Never start or run the engine inside a closed
room or building. Breathing exhaust fumes
can kill.

S Keep handles free of oil and fuel.
S Only operate unit with handlebar installed.
S Never direct discharge of material toward

bystanders nor allow anyone near the area
of operation. Use care in directing dis-
charge to avoid glass enclosures, automo-
biles, and the like.

S Never operate the edger without the blade
shield in place and properly secured.

S Stop the engine before setting the unit down.
FUEL SAFETY
S Mix and pour fuel outdoors.
S Keep away from sparks or flames.
S Use a container approved for fuel.
S Do not smoke or allow smoking near fuel or

the unit or while using the unit.
S Avoid spilling fuel or oil. Wipe up all fuel spills

before starting engine.
S Move at least 3 meters away from fueling site

before starting engine.
S Stop engine and allow to cool before remov-

ing fuel cap.
S Remove fuel cap slowly.
UNIT/MAINTENANCE SAFETY
S Disconnect powerhead spark plug before

performing maintenance.
S Inspect entire unit before each use. Re-

place damaged parts. Check for fuel leaks.
Make sure all fasteners are in place and se-
curely fastened.

S Maintain unit according to recommended pro-
cedures.

S Have all maintenance and service not ex-
plained in this manual performed by anautho-
rized service dealer.

S Throw away blades that are bent, warped,
cracked, broken, or damaged in any other
way. Replace parts that are cracked,
chipped, or damaged before using the unit.

S Use only recommended parts and acces-
sories. Never use wire, wire rope, string,
flailing devices, etc.

S Be sure blade stops turning when engine
idles (refer to powerhead instruction manual
for engine/carburetor adjustments).

S Hold the unit by hand. Do not make carbure-
tor adjustments from theblade sideof the unit.

S Keep others away when making carburetor
adjustments.

S Never start the unit with the clutch housing re-
moved. The clutch can fly off and cause seri-
ous injury.

S Avoid heavy contact with solid objects that
might stop the blade. If heavy contact oc-
curs, stop the unit and inspect for damage.

S If blade strikes a foreign object, follow these
steps: stop unit and disconnect spark plug
wire, inspect for damage, and repair any dam-
age before resuming operation of the unit.

S Never douse or squirt the attachment with
water or any other liquid. Clean unit and de-
cals with a damp sponge.
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EDGING SAFETY

WARNING: Inspect area before using
the unit. Remove all debris and hard objects
such as rocks, glass, wire, etc., that can rico-
chet, be thrown, or otherwise cause injury or
damage during operation.
S Keep others including children, animals, by-

standers, and helpers at least 15 meters
away. Stop the unit immediately if you are ap-
proached. Do not start the engine when a by-
stander is standing in front of the blade.

S Hold the unit firmly with both hands.
S Keep firm footing and balance. Do not over-

reach or stand on unstable surfaces.
S Use extreme caution when reversing or pull-

ing the edger toward you.
S Always keep the wheel in contact with the

ground.
S Keep all parts of your body away from the

blade and muffler.
S Always push the unit slowly over the ground.

Walk, never run. Stay alert for uneven side-
walks, holes in the terrain, large roots, etc.

S Do not force the unit. Use only for jobs ex-
plained in this manual. Use only for edging.
Do not abuse unit. Do not use in rain or wet
locations.

S To reduce the risk of fire, do not allow exces-
sive grass, leaves, or grease to accumulate
on the attachment.

S Objects struck by the cutting member can
cause serious injuries to persons. The lawn
should always be carefully examined and
cleared of all objects prior to edging.

S Never operate without blade shield in place.
S Use only in daylight or good artificial light.
S Use only for jobs explained in this manual.

TRANSPORTING AND STORAGE
S Do not grasp or hold exposed blade.
S Stop powerhead before leaving work area.
S Make sure the blade has stopped before

crossing surfaces other than grass and
when transporting the edger to and fromthe
area to be edged.

S Allow powerhead and gearbox to cool before
storing or transporting it in a vehicle.

S Store the attachment and fuel in area where
fuel vapors cannot reach sparks or open
flames from water heaters, electric motors or
switches, furnaces, etc.

S Store attachment so blade cannot accidental-
ly cause injury.

S Store the attachment in a high, cool, dry, well
ventilated area out of the reach of children.

S Secure the machine during transport.
SPECIAL NOTICE: Exposure to vibra-
tions through prolonged use of gasoline pow-
ered hand tools could cause blood vessel or
nerve damage in the fingers, hands, and
joints of people prone to circulation disorders
or abnormal swellings. Prolonged use in cold
weather has been linked to blood vesseldam-
age in otherwise healthy people. If symptoms
occur such as numbness, pain, loss of
strength, change in skin color or texture, or
loss of feeling in the fingers, hands, or joints,
discontinue the use of this tool and seek med-
ical attention. An anti-vibration system does
not guarantee the avoidance of these prob-
lems. Users who operate power tools on a
continual and regular basis must monitor
closely their physical condition and the condi-
tion of this unit.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

ASSEMBLY

CARTON CONTENTS
Check carton contents for the following:
S Edger attachment
S Handlebar
S Handlebar mounting bracket for 2,5 cm shaft
S Handlebar mounting bracket for 2,2 cm shaft
S Bracket cover (2)
S Handlebar bracket screws (4)
S Attachment hanger
S Hex wrench

WARNING: If received assembled,
repeat all steps to ensure your unit is properly
assembled and all fasteners are secure.
Examine parts for damage. Do not use dam-
aged parts.

TOOLS REQUIRED
S Hex wrench (provided)

WARNING: Always disconnect pow-
erhead spark plug before removing or installing
attachments.

REMOVING ATTACHMENT
CAUTION: When removing or installing
attachments, place the powerhead and attach-
ment on a flat surface for stability.

1. Loosen the coupler by turning the knob
counterclockwise.

Attachment

Coupler

Knob

LOOSEN

TIGHTEN

2. Press and hold the locking/release button.
Locking/Release

Button

Coupler Upper ShaftAttachment

3. While securely holding the upper shaft, pull
the attachment straight out of the coupler.
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diepte en het materiaal dat wordt gesneden
reguleren de snelheid en de benodigde tijd voor
uw afkantwerkzaamheden.
S Laat de motor warmlopen alvorens met af-

kanten te beginnen.
S Verhoog de motorsnelheid alvorens het mes

in de snijgroef te plaatsen. Voor het beste re-
sultaat de motor vol gas laten draaien tijdens
het snijden.

S Werk altijd uit de richting van mensen en
vaste voorwerpen zoals muren, grote stenen,
bomen, auto’s enz.

S Kijk uit met het afkanten in de buurt van bo-
men of waardevolle planten. Het snel
draaiende metalen mes kan de wortels
doorsnijden en planten beschadigen.

S Indien het mes vastloopt, beweeg het appa-
raat dan licht naar achteren zodat de motor
weer kan starten. Indien het mes blijft vastlo-
pen, stop dan de motor, sluit de bougie af en
controleer het apparaat op blokkering of bes-
chadigingen.

WAARSCHUWING: Houd het ge-
bied van het mes schoon. Altijd de gashendel
loslaten, de ON/OFF schakelaar van de
krachtkop op de OFF stand zetten, de bougie
afsluiten en ervoor zorgen dat het mes volle-
dig tot stilstand is gekomen alvorens het
schoon te maken.

INSTELLEN AFKANTDIEPTE

WAARSCHUWING: Nooit prober-
en de snijdiepte af te stellen met een
draaiende motor. Altijd de gashendel loslaten,
wachten tot het mes niet meer draait, de ON/
OFF schakelaar van de krachtkop op de OFF
stand zetten en de bougie afsluiten alvorens
afstellingen te veranderen.

Draaiknop
diepteafstelling

1. Draaiknop voor afstellen diepte los-
draaien.

2. Laat het wiel naar de gewenste positie
zakken.
S Door het wiel te verhogen wordt de

snijdiepte vergroot.
S Door het wiel te verlagen wordt de

snijdiepte verkleind.
3. Draaiknop voor het afstellen van de diepte

stevig aandraaien.

ONDERHOUD

WAARSCHUWING: Koppel de
bougie los alvorens u onderhoud pleegt.

CONTROLEER OP BESCHADIGDE
OF VERSLETEN ONDERDELEN
Voor vervanging van beschadigde/versleten
onderdelen, dient u naar een erkende
servicedealer te gaan.
S Beschermkap van het snijblad -- Bij

beschadiging van het beschermkap van
het snijblad het gebruik van de afkanter
staken.

CONTROLEER OP LOSSE
BEVESTIGINGEN EN
ONDERDELEN
S Moer
S Bevestigingen

APPARAAT REINIGEN & LABELS
S Inspecteer het gehele apparaat na elk

gebruik op losse of beschadigde
onderdelen. Reinig het apparaat en de
labels met een vochtige doek en een mild
reinigingsmiddel.

S Wrijf het apparaat af met een schone droge
doek.

ONDERHOUD SNIJBLAD

WAARSCHUWING: Na het stop-
zetten van de motor of het loslaten van de ga-
shendel blijft het snijblad draaien. Om ernstig
letsel te voorkomen dient u ervoor te zorgen
dat het snijblad stopt met draaien en de bou-
gie af te sluiten alvorens werkzaamheden
aan het snijblad te verrichten.

WAARSCHUWING: Een snijblad
dat verbogen, verwrongen, gescheurd, gebro-
ken of anderszins beschadigd is altijd vervan-
gen. Probeer nooit een beschadigd snijblad
weer recht te buigen en opnieuw te gebruiken.
Gebruik alleen een gespecificeerd vervangend
snijblad. Draag beschermende handschoenen
bij het hanteren van het snijblad of tijdens onder-
houd, om letsel te helpen voorkomen.
S Snijblad kan worden omgekeerd. Wanneer

de snijkant aan een kant versleten is, dan het
snijblad omdraaien (zie VERVANGEN VAN
HET SNIJBLAD in het deel AFSTELLEN).

S Controleer het snijblad periodiek op de
gladheid. Leghet snijblad opeen vlakke on-
dergrondomhet tecontroleren opgladheid.
Een mes dat niet meer glad is weggooien.
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(krachtkopdeel van het apparaat). Zorg
ervoor dat het handgreep is gepositioneerd
op de montagehaak aan het einde van de pijl
op de afbeelding van het handgreep.
LET OP: Bij dit koppelingsdeel worden twee
montagehaken meegeleverd. Beide haken
worden meegeleverd om dit koppelingsdeel
aan te passen voor gebruik met krachtkop-
pen met een diameter van het bovenste deel
van de as van zowel 2,5 cm als 2,2 cm. Om er
zeker van te zijn dat alvorens het apparaat te
gebruiken de montagehaak stevig aan het
bovenste deel van de stang is bevestigd, di-
ent de juiste haak te worden gebruikt.

Schroef

Montagehaak

Handgreep

Haakkap

1. Verwijder de bestaande hulphandgreep.
2. Plaats de montagehaak over het bovenste

deel van de stang boven de pijl op de vei-
ligheidssticker. Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste
montagehaak gebruikt voor ofwel het bo-
venste deel van de stang met een diame-
ter van 2,5 cm of 2,2 cm.

3. Plaats een van de haakkappen onder het
bovenste deel van de stang en stem de
montagehaak en de haakkap af op de

schroefgaten. Breng tweeschroeven in de
schroefgaten in.

4. Zet de montagehaak vast door de schroe-
ven aan te draaien met de zeskantsleutel.

5. Zoek de sticker op het handvat. Deze sticker
heeft eenpijl. Positioneer het handvat met de
montagehaak aan het eind van de pijl.

6. Positioneer de tweede haakkap over het
handvat. Stem de montagehaak en de
haakkap af op de schroefgaten. Zorg er
weer voor dat het handvat zich aan het
eind van de pijl bevindt.

7. Breng twee schroeven in en draai deze
handvast. Zorg ervoor dat het handvat ju-
ist is geïnstalleerd; draai daarna iedere
schroef stevig aan met de zeskantsleutel.

LET OP: Afstellingen kunnen worden
gemaakt door de dekselschroeven van de
haak los te draaien en de montagehaak of het
handvat omhoog of omlaag langs de as te
verplaatsen. Zorg ervoor dat het handvat juist
is geïnstalleerd; draai daarna iedere schroef
weer stevig aan met de Zeskantsleutel.
INSTALLEREN HANGER KOPPEL-
INGSDEEL
Bij het koppelingsdeel wordt een hanger
meegeleverd voor de opslag wanneer het
koppelingsdeel niet wordt gebruikt.
Voor het installeren van de hanger op het kop-
pelingsdeel:
1. Verwijder de dop op de buis van het

hulpstuk (indien aanwezig).
2. Houd de sluit--/vrijzetknop ingedrukt.
3. Duw de hanger op het koppeling totdat de

sluit--/vrijzetknop in het primaire gat klikt.

BEDIENING

IN GEBRUIK--STAND

Stevige
schoenen

Lange broek

Oogbescherming

DRAAG ALTIJD:
Gehoor--
bescherming

WAARSCHUWING: Langdurige of
permanente blootstelling aan een hoog geluids-
niveau kan blijvende gehoorschade veroorza-
ken. Draag tijdens het bedienen van de
randtrimmer goedgekeurde gehoorbescherm-
ing.

WAARSCHUWING: Om persoon-
lijk letsel te voorkomen de schoffelmachine
nooit dragen wanneer het apparaat aan staat.

WAARSCHUWING: Na langdu-
rige gebruiksperioden wordt de versnellings-
bak erg heet. Om brandwonden te voorko-
men de versnellingsbak pas aanraken nadat
deze heeft kunnen afkoelen.
Ga bij het bedienen van het apparaat staan
zoals afgebeeld en controleer het volgende:
S Draag oogbescherming, gehoorbescherm-

ing en kleding van dikke stof.
S Houd de rechterarm licht gebogen en houd

met de rechterhand de gashendel van de
krachtkop vast.

S Houd de linkerarm gestrekt met de linker-
hand op de handgreep.

S Houd het apparaat onder uw middel.
S Stel het wiel af voor de juist snijdiepte.

WAARSCHUWING: Nooit prober-
en het wiel af te stellen wanneer het apparaat
in werking is. Altijd de krachtkop stoppen,
wachten totdat het mes niet meer draait en
daarna de bougie afsluiten alvorens de afstel-
lingen aan te brengen.

BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES VOOR
KOPPELINGSDEEL RANDTRIMMER
Naarmate u meer vertrouwd raakt met het ge-
bruik van uw afkantapparaat, kunt u eigen werk-
tempo vaststellen. Omstandigheden zoals snij-

INSTALLING ATTACHMENT
CAUTION: When removing or installing
attachments, place the powerhead and attach-
ment on a flat surface for stability.
1. Remove the shaft cap from theattachment

(if present) and discard.
2. Position locking/release button of attach-

ment into guide recess of upper shaft
coupler.

Coupler Primary Hole

Upper
Shaft

Locking/
Release
Button

Attachment

Guide Recess

3. Push the attachment into the coupler until
the locking/release button snaps into the
primary hole.

4. Before using the unit, tighten the knob se-
curely by turning clockwise.

WARNING: Make sure the locking/
release button is locked in the primary hole
and the knob is securely tightened before op-
erating the unit. All attachments are designed
to be used in the primary hole unless other-
wise stated in the applicable attachment in-
struction manual. Using the wrong hole could
lead to serious injury or damage to the unit.

Locking/Release
Button in Primary Hole

HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY

DANGER: RISK OF CUT. To avoid
serious injury, the barrier portion of the han-
dlebar must be installed as shown on the up-
per shaft of thepowerhead to provide a barrier
between operator and the spinning blade. At-
tach handlebar mounting bracket above arrow
on safety warning decal on the upper shaft
(powerhead end of unit). Ensure handlebar is
positioned on mounting bracket at theend of the
arrow on the handlebar decal.

NOTE: Two mounting brackets are included
with this attachment. Both brackets are pro-
vided to adapt this attachment for use with pow-
erheads that have either a 2,5 cm diameter or a
2,2 cm diameter upper shaft. The correct brack-
et must be used to ensure that the handlebar is
mounted securely to the upper shaft beforeuse.

Screw

Mounting
Bracket

Handlebar

Bracket Cover

1. Remove existing assist handle.
2. Place themounting bracket over the upper

shaft above the arrow on the safety label.
Besure to use thecorrect mounting brack-
et for either the 2,5 cm or 2,2 cm diameter
upper shaft.

3. Position one of the bracket covers under the
upper shaft and align the mounting bracket
and the bracket cover screw holes. Insert
two screws into the screw holes.

4. Secure the mountingbracket by tightening
the screws with the hex wrench.

5. Locate the decal on the handlebar. This
decal includes an arrow. Position the han-
dlebar with the mounting bracket at the
end of the arrow.

6. Position the second bracket cover over the
handlebar. Align the mounting bracket and
the bracket cover screw holes. Again make
sure the handlebar is at the end of the arrow.

7. Insert two screws and hand tighten only.
Be sure the handlebar is installed cor-
rectly; then, tighten each screw securely
with the hex wrench.

NOTE: Adjustments can be made by loos-
ening the bracket cover screws and moving
themounting bracket or handlebar up or down
the shaft. Be sure the handlebar is installed
correctly; then, retighten each screw secure-
ly with the hex wrench.
INSTALLING ATTACHMENT
HANGER
An attachment hanger is provided for storage
when attachment is not in use.
To install hanger on attachment:
1. Remove theshaft cap from the attachment

(if present) and discard.
2. Press and hold the locking/release button.
3. Push hanger onto the attachment until the

locking/release button snaps into the hole.
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OPERATION

OPERATING POSITION

Heavy Shoes

Long Pants

Eye Protection

ALWAYS WEAR:
Hearing
Protection

WARNING: Long or continuous expo-
sure to high noise levels may cause permanent
hearing impairment. Wear approved hearing
protection when operating the edger.

WARNING: To avoid personal injury,
never transport the edger to and from the area
to be edged while the unit is running.

WARNING: The gearbox gets very
hot after extended periods of use. To avoid
burns, do not touch the gearbox until it has
been allowed to cool.

When operating unit, stand as shown and
check for the following:
S Wear eye protection, hearing protection

and heavy clothing.
S Keep right arm slightly bent with right hand

holding the trigger handle of powerhead.
S Keep left arm extended with left hand hold-

ing the handlebar.
S Keep unit below waist level.
S Adjust edger wheel for proper cut depth.

WARNING: Never attempt to adjust
the edger wheel when the unit is in operation.
Always stop the powerhead, wait until the
blade stops turning, and disconnect thespark
plug before making adjustments.
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
EDGER ATTACHMENT
As you become familiar with use of your edger
attachment, you will be able to determine your
own operating pace. Conditions such as depth
of cut and material being cut will regulate the
speed and time required for your edging job.

S Allow the engine to warm up before you begin
edging.

S Increase the engine speed before placing the
blade in the cut. For best results, run the en-
gine at full throttle while cutting.

S Always work going away from people and
solid objects such as walls, large stones,
trees, automobiles, etc.

S Be careful whenedging near trees or valuable
plants. The high speed metal blade may cut
roots and cause damage to the plants.

S If the blade stalls, immediately move the unit
back slightly to allow the blade to restart. If the
blade continues to stall, stop the engine, dis-
connect the spark plug, and inspect for block-
age or damage.

WARNING: Keep the blade area
clean. Always release the throttle trigger,
move the powerhead ON/OFF switch to the
OFF position, disconnect the spark plug and
make sure the blade has completely stopped
turning before cleaning.
SETTING THE EDGING DEPTH

WARNING: Never attempt to adjust
the cut depth when the engine is running. Al-
ways release the throttle trigger, wait until the
blade stops turning, move the powerhead
ON/OFF switch to the OFF position, and dis-
connect spark plug before making adjust-
ments.

Depth Adjustment
Knob

1. Loosen the depth adjustment knob.
2. Slide the wheel to the desired position.

S Raising the wheel will increase the cut-
ting depth.

S Lowering the wheel will decrease the
cutting depth.

3. Tighten the depth adjustment knob se-
curely.
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op te houden met het gebruik van dit
gereedschap en een arts te raadplegen. Een
anti-vibratiesysteem garandeert niet dat deze
problemen niet zullen voorkomen. Gebruikers
die krachtig gereedschap onophoudelijk en

regelmatig gebruiken dienen hun gezondheid
en de toestand van het stuk gereedschap
zorgvuldig in de gaten te houden.
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

ASSEMBLEREN

DOOSINHOUD
Controleer of de doos de volgende
onderdelen bevat.
S Koppelingsdeel van de randtrimmer
S Handgreep
S Montagehaak handgreep voor 2,5 cm

stang
S Montagehaak handgreep voor 2,2 cm

stang
S Haakkap (2)
S Schroeven voor de montagehaak (4)
S Hanger koppelingsdeel
S Zeskantsleutel

WAARSCHUWING: Indien
gemonteerd ontvangen, moeten alle stappen
worden herhaald om te verzekeren dat uw
apparaat juist gemonteerd werd en alle
bevestigingen goed vast zitten.
Onderzoek de onderdelen op beschadiging.
Beschadigde onderdelen niet gebruiken.
BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP
S Zeskantsleutel (meegeleverd)

WAARSCHUWING: Altijd de bou-
gie van de kop uitschakelen alvorens koppe-
lingsdelen te verwijderen of te installeren.
VERWIJDERING VAN HET KOPPEL-
INGSDEEL
VOORZICHTIG: Bij het verwijderen of
installeren van koppelingsdelen dient u de
krachtkop en het koppelingsdeel op een vlak
oppervlak te plaatsen t.b.v. de stabiliteit.
1. Maak de koppeling los door de knop

linksom te draaien.

Onderste
hulpstuk

Koppeling

Knop

LOSMAKEN

VASTDRAAIEN

2. Houd de sluit--/vrijzetknop ingedrukt.
Sluit--/vrijzetknop

Koppeling Bovenste
stang

Hulpstuk

3. Houd de motor en bovenste buis stevig
vast en trek het hulpstuk recht uit de
koppeling.

INSTALLEREN KOPPELINGSDEEL
VOORZICHTIG: Bij het verwijderen of
installeren van koppelingsdelen dient u de
krachtkop en het koppelingsdeel op een vlak
oppervlak te plaatsen t.b.v. de stabiliteit.
1. Verwijder de dop opde buis van het hulpstuk

(indien aanwezig) en gooi dit weg.
2. Plaats de sluit--/vrijzetknop van het

hulpstuk in de geleidingsholte van de kop-
peling.

Koppeling Primaire gat

Bovenste stang
Sluit--/

vrijzetknop Hulpstuk

Geleidingsholte

3. Duw het hulpstuk in de koppeling totdat de
sluit--/vrijzetknop in het primaire gat klikt.

4. Voordat het apparaat wordt gebruikt moet
de knop stevig worden aangehaald door
hem rechtsom te draaien.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor
dat de sluit--/vrijzetknop is vergrendeld in het
primaire gat en dat de draaiknop stevig is
aangedraaid alvorens het apparaat te
bedienen. Alle hulpstukken zijn bedoeld voor
gebruik in het eerste gat, tenzij anders
vermeld in de gebruiksaanwijzing van het
betreffende hulpstuk. Gebruik van het
verkeerde gat kan ernstig letsel of schade
aan het apparaat tot gevolg hebben.

Sluit--/vrijzetknop is
vergrendeld in het eerste gat

DE HANDGREEP INSTALLEREN

GEVAAR: RISICO VAN
SNIJWONDEN. Om ernstig letsel te
voorkomen dient het stopdeel van het
handgreep te worden geïnstalleerd zoals
aangegeven op het bovenste deel van de
stang vande krachtkop, om te voorzien in een
barrière tussen de bediener en het
ronddraaiende snijblad. Bevestig de
montagehaak van het handgreep boven de
pijl op de veiligheidswaarschuwing--
afbeelding op het bovenste deel van de as
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VEILIGHEID BIJ APPARAAT/
ONDERHOUD
S Koppel de bougie los alvorens u onderhoud

pleegt.
S Inspecteer het gehele apparaat voor elk ge-

bruik. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen.
Controleer het apparaat op brandstoflekken.
Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestiging op hun plaats
zitten en stevig vastzitten.

S Onderhoud het apparaat volgens de aanbe-
volen procedures.

S Laat alhet onderhoudanders dan de in dege-
bruiksaanwijzing beschreven, uitvoeren door
een erkende servicedealer.

S Snijbladen die verbogen, verwrongen, ges-
cheurd, gebroken of anderszins bescha-
digdzijn weggooien. Onderdelen dieverbo-
gen, verwrongen, gescheurd of
beschadigd zijn vervangen alvorens het
apparaat te gebruiken.

S Gebruik alleen aanbevolen accessoires en
vervangende onderdelen. Gebruik nooit ge-
brekkige apparatuur, draden, touwen, koor-
den enz.

S Zorg ervoor dat de snijbladen ophouden met
draaien wanneer de motor stationair draait
(raadpleeg de instructiehandleiding bij de
krachtkop voor afstellingen van de motor/car-
burator).

S Houd het apparaat in de hand. De carburator
niet afstellenvanaf de blad kant van het appa-
raat.

S Houd anderen uit de buurt tijdens het afstellen
van de carburator.

S Het apparaat nooit starten wanneer de be-
huizing van de koppeling is afgenomen. De
koppeling kan wegvliegen en ernstig letsel
veroorzaken.

S Vermijd zwaar contact met vast voorwer-
pendie de tandenkunnen doen stoppen. Bij
zwaar contact het apparaat stopzetten en
inspecteren op schade.

S Indien tanden een vreemd voorwerp raken,
volg dan deze stappen: stop het apparaat
en sluit de bougiedraad af, inspecteer op
schade en repareer eventuele schade al-
vorens het gebruik van het apparaat te her-
vatten.

S Het koppelingsdeel nooit besproeien of
bespuiten met water of enige andere vloeis-
tof. Maak het apparaat en de stickers
schoon met een vochtige spons.

VEILIGHEID RANDTRIMMER

WAARSCHUWING: Inspecteer
het gebied voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
Verwijder puin en harde voorwerpen zoals
stenen, glas, (ijzer)draad, enz., die kunnen
afketsen, worden weggeworpen of die op een
andere manier tijdens het gebruik verwondin-
gen of schade kunnen veroorzaken.
S Houd kinderen, dieren, omstanders en help-

ers op een afstand van minimaal 15 meter.
Stop het apparaat direct wanneer iemand
naar u toekomt. De motor niet starten wan-
neer een omstander voor het snijblad staat.

S Houd het apparaat stevig vast met beide
handen.

S Zorg dat u te allen tijde stevig en in balans
staat. Niet te ver reiken of op onstabiele op-
pervlakken staan.

S Neem te allen tijde de hoogst mogelijke voor-
zichtigheid in acht bij het keren of naar u toe
halen van de afkanter.

S Houd altijd het wiel in contact met de grond.
S Houd alle lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van het

snijblad en de bescherming.
S Het apparaat altijd langzaam over de grond

duwen. Lopen, nooit rennen. Let op ongelijke
paden, gaten in het terrein, grote wortels enz.

S Het apparaat niet forceren. Alleen gebruiken
voor werkzaamhedenals beschreven in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing. Alleen gebruiken voor af-
kanten. Het apparaat niet verkeerd gebrui-
ken. Het apparaat niet gebruiken bij regen op
of vochtige plaatsen.

S Let, voor het terugdringen van brandgevaar,
op dat zich geen gras, bladeren of vet verza-
melt op het koppelingsdeel.

S Voorwerpen die door het snijelement worden
geraakt kunnen ernstig letsel aan personen
veroorzaken. Het gazon dient altijd vooraf-
gaand aan het afkanten zorgvuldig onder-
zocht worden en vrijgemaakt van eventuele
voorwerpen.

S Nooit werken met een geplaatst
beschermkap van het snijblad.

S Gebruik het apparaat alleen bij daglicht of
goed kunstlicht.

VERVOER EN OPSLAG
S Een open snijblad niet beetpakken of

grijpen.
S Stop de krachtkop alvorens het werkgebied

te verlaten of het apparaat uit te schakelen.
S Zorg ervoor dat het snijblad is gestopt alvo-

rens andere dan grasoppervlakken over te
steken en bij het vervoer van de afkanter van
en naar het werkgebied.

S Laat de krachtkop en de versnellingsbak af-
koelen voordat u deze opbergt of vervoert in
een voertuig.

S Bewaar het apparaat en de brandstof op een
plaats waar brandstofdampen buiten het ber-
eik van vonken, open vuur afkomstig van wa-
terkokers, elektrische motoren of schake-
laars, fornuizen enz. blijven.

S Berg het koppelingsdeel zodanig op dat het
snijblad niet per ongeluk letsel kan veroorza-
ken.

S Bewaren op een hoge, koele, droge en
goed geventileerde plaats binnenshuis,
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

S Zet de machine vast tijdens transport.
EXTRA AANDACHT: Blootstelling aan
trilling door langdurig gebruik van door benzine
aangedreven handgereedschap kan schade
veroorzaken aan bloedvaten of zenuwen in
vingers, handen en gewrichten van mensen die
gevoelig zijn voor ontregeling van de
bloedsomloop of abnormale zwellingen.
Langdurig gebruik in koud weer is in verband
gebracht met schade aan bloedvaten bij
mensen zonder gezondheidsproblemen. Indien
er symptomen optreden zoals gevoelloosheid,
pijn, krachtverlies, verandering in kleur of
samenstelling van de huid, of verlies van het
gevoel in vingers, handen of gewrichten, dient u

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Always stop unit anddis-
connect spark plug wire before performing
maintenance.

CHECK FOR DAMAGED OR
WORN PARTS
Contact an authorized service dealer for re-
placement of damaged or worn parts.
S Blade Shield -- Discontinue use of edger if

blade shield is damaged.

CHECK FOR LOOSE
FASTENERS AND PARTS
S Blade nut
S Fasteners

INSPECT AND CLEAN UNIT AND
DECALS
S After each use, inspect complete unit for

loose or damaged parts. Clean the unit and
decals using a damp cloth with a milddeter-
gent.

S Wipe off unit with a clean dry cloth.

BLADE MAINTENANCE

WARNING: The blade may continue
to spin after the engine stops or after the
throttle trigger has been released. To avoid
serious injury, make sure the blade has
stopped coasting and disconnect the spark
plug before performing work on the blade.

WARNING: Always replace a blade
that is bent, warped, cracked, broken, or
damaged in any other way. Never attempt to
straighten and reuse a damaged blade. Use
only specified replacement blade. Wear pro-
tective gloves when handling or performing
maintenance on the blade to help avoid injury.
S The blade is reversible. When the cutting

edge on one side becomes worn, turn the
blade over (see BLADE REPLACEMENT
in the SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
section).

S Check blade for flatness periodically. Lay
the blade on a flat surface to inspect for flat-
ness. Throw away a blade that is not flat.

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

BLADE REPLACEMENT

WARNING: The blade may continue
to spin after the engine stops or after the
throttle trigger has been released. To avoid
serious injury, make sure the blade has
stopped coasting and disconnect the spark
plug before performing work on the blade.

WARNING: Wear protective gloves
when handling or performing maintenance on
the blade to avoid injury. The blade is sharp and
can cut you even when it is not moving.
1. To remove the blade, align hole in the dust

cup with the hole in the side of the gearbox
by rotating the blade.

2. Insert a small screwdriver into aligned
holes. This will keep the shaft from turning
while loosening the blade nut.

Screwdriver

3. While holding the screwdriver in position,
remove blade nut by turning clockwise.

4. Remove both washers, and the blade from
the blade shaft.

Blade shield

Blade

Washers

Blade nut
Blade
Shaft

5. Install new blade onto blade shaft.
6. Reinstall both washers and blade nut

(counterclockwise).
7. Tighten blade nut firmly with a wrench

while holding screwdriver in position.
8. Remove the screwdriver.
9. Turn blade by hand. If the blade binds

against the shield, or appears to be un-
even, the blade is not centered, and you
must reinstall.
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STORAGE

WARNING: Perform the following
steps after each use:
S Allow attachment and gearbox to cool be-

fore storing or transporting.
S Store attachment with blade shield in place.

Position attachment so that any sharp ob-
ject cannot accidentally cause injury.

S Store the attachment in a high, cool, dry,
well ventilated indoor area out of reach of
children.

SEASONAL STORAGE
Prepare attachment for storage at end of sea-
son or if it will not be used for 30 days or more.
If your edger attachment is to be stored for a
period of time:

S Clean the entire attachment.
S Inspect the blade shield area and clean any

dirt, grass, leaves, or debris that has col-
lected. Inspect the blade andblade shield; re-
place a blade that is bent, warped, cracked,
broken or damaged in any other way.

S Lightly oil external metal surfaces.
S Apply a coating of oil to the entire surface of

the blade; wrap it in heavy paper or cloth.
S Check entire attachment for loose screws

or nuts. Replace any damaged, worn or
broken parts.

S Follow storage instructions in powerhead
instruction manual for proper storage in-
formation and seasonal use.

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

WEIGHT
Attachment only, kg 3,2
CUTTING ATTACHMENT
Blade, part number #530053007
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VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

WAARSCHUWING: Bij het gebruik
van tuingereedschappen dienen te allen tijde de
basis veiligheidswaarschuwingen te worden
opgevolgd om het risico van brand en ernstig
letsel terug te dringen. Lees alle instructies en
volg deze op.
De bediener is verantwoordelijk voor het
opvolgen van de instructies en waarschuwin-
gen m.b.t. het koppelingsdeel en de
krachtkop van het apparaat, zowel in de in-
structiehandleiding als op de apparaten. Lees
de gehele instructiehandleidingvan zowel het
koppelingsdeel als de krachtkop van het ap-
paraat voordat u het apparaat gebruikt! Wees
volledig vertrouwd met de bediening en het
juiste gebruik van het apparaat. Dit apparaat
mag alleen gebruikt worden door personen
die de instructies en waarschuwingen op het
apparaat en in de handleidingen hebben
gelezen, begrijpen en opvolgen. Laat het ap-
paraat nooit door kinderen gebruiken.
VEILIGHEID VOOR GEBRUIKER

GEVAAR: RISICO VAN
SNIJWONDEN. HOUD HANDEN EN VO-
ETEN UIT DE BUURT VAN HET SNIJGE-
BIED EN HET DRAAIENDE SNIJBLAD. Het
draaiende blad kan ernstig letsel veroorza-
ken. Probeer gesneden materiaal niet weg te
halen of te snijden materiaal niet vast te
houden met een draaiende motor. Zorg er-
voor dat de krachtkop is stopgezet en de bou-
giedraad is afgesloten bij het verwijderen van
opgehoopt materiaal uit het blad. Pak of houd
het koppelingsdeel nooit bij het snijblad vast.

GEVAAR: Blijf uit de buurt van het
draaiende blad. Dit kan blindheid/letsel veroor-
zakenbij uzelf of anderen. Draag oog-- en been-
bescherming.

WAARSCHUWING: Dit
koppelingsdeel produceert een
elektromagnetisch veld tijdens gebruik als het
gekoppeld is aan een krachtkop. Dit veld kan
onder bepaalde omstandigheden de werking
van actieve of passieve medische implantaten
verstoren. Om het risico op ernstig of fataal
letsel te beperken, raden we personen met een
medisch implantaat aan om contact op te
nemen met hun arts en de fabrikant van het
medische implantaat voordat ze deze machine
gaan bedienen.
S Draag beschermende uitrusting. Gebruik

altijd schoeisel met stalen teenbescherm-
ing en antislipzolen; goed passen kleding;
een lange broek van dikke stof en lange
mouwen; stevige antislip werkhandschoe-
nen; oogbescherming zoals een geventi-
leerde, niet beslaande lasbril of gezichtss-
cherm; een goedgekeurde veiligheidshelm
en geluiddempers (oordoppen of --bes-
chermers). Regelmatige gebruikers moe-
ten geregeld hun gehoor laten controleren
aangezien motorlawaai gehoorschade kan

veroorzaken. Haar op schouderlengte
vastzetten. Sieraden, losse kleding of kled-
ing met loshangende stroken, dassen,
kwastjes etc. vastzetten of verwijderen.
Door geheel bedekt te zijn beschermt u uzelf
tevens tegen puin en delen van giftige planten
die door het ronddraaiende snijblad worden
rondgeslingerd.

Veiligheidsoverbroek

Handschoe-
nen voor
zwaar ge-
bruik

Oog--
bescherming

VeiligheidshelmGehoor--
bescherming

Goed
passende
kleding

Veiligheids--
schoenen

S Blijf oplettend. Bedien het apparaat niet wan-
neer u moe, ziek of overstuur bent, of wan-
neer u alcohol, drugs of medicijnen (heeft) ge-
bruikt. Kijk wat u doet; gebruik uw gezond
verstand.

S Houd handen en voeten uit de buurt van het
snijgebied en het roterende snijblad.

S De motor nooit starten of laten draaien in een
afgesloten ruimte of gebouw. Het inademen
van uitlaatgassen kan dodelijk zijn.

S Houd de handvaten vrij van olie en brandstof.
S Het apparaat alleen bedienen met een

geïnstalleerd handvat.
S Materiaal nooit weggooien in de richtingen

van omstanders; laat niemand toe in het
werkgebied. Wees voorzichtig met het weg-
werpen i.v.m. glazen schermen, auto’s e.d.

S Gebruik de apparaat nooit zonder dat het
beschermkap van het snijblad is geplaatst en
op juiste wijze is vastgezet.

S Stop de motor alvorens het apparaat neer te
zetten.

VEILIGHEID BIJ BRANDSTOF
S Meng en giet brandstof altijd buiten. Indien de

brandstoftank moet worden geleegd, doe dit
dan buiten.

S Buiten bereik van vonken of vuur houden.
S Gebruik een container die is goedgekeurd

voor brandstof.
S Niet roken of roken toestaan in de buurt van

de krachtkop.
S Voorkom het morsen van brandstof of olie.

Veeg gemorste brandstof weg voordat de
krachtkop wordt gestart.

S Voeg de brandstof toe alvorens de motor te
starten. Nooit benzine toevoegen bij een
draaiende motor of wanneer de motor heet is.

S Ga ten minste 3 meter bij de vulplaats van-
daan voordat de motor van de krachtkop
wordt gestart.

S Stop de motor en laat deze afkoelen alvorens
de brandstofkap af te nemen.

S Neem de brandstofkap langzaam af.

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Issuer's name: Husqvarna AB, SE-561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden (Tel: +46-36-146500) 
Husqvarna AB claims sole responsibility for the edger attachment platform(s) UEDA representing 
model(s) Universal MTO004 from 2014 serial numbers and on-wards. The platform number and model 
number are clearly stated in plain text on the type plate along with the year with subsequent serial 
numbers. 
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the requirements of the 
Council’s Directives: 
2006/42/EC  “relating to machinery”  17 May 2006 
2000/14/EC  “relating to noise emissions in the environment”  08 May 2000 
In accordance with Annex V, the declared sound values are: 
The measured sound power is 108 dB and the guaranteed sound power is 114 dB 
The following standards have been applied: 
EN ISO 12100:2010, EN 11789:1999   
TÜV Rheinland N.A. has carried out a voluntary examination on behalf of Husqvarna AB, providing 
AK72140365 - Certificate of Conformity and is approved for the following platforms/models: 
LT28CSHV, LT28CSJN, LT28CSMC, LT28CSPR, 4S28CSPR, AT26CSMC, A05328CSHV 
This certificate is applicable to all manufacturing locations and Countries of Origin, as stated on the 
product.  
The supplied cultivator attachment conforms to the example that underwent examination. 
Signed on behalf of:  Husqvarna AB, Huskvarna, Sweden, 2013-12-01 

 
Ronnie E. Goldman 
Director of Engineering 
(Authorized representative and responsible for technical documentation) 
01-EN 
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IDENTIFICATIE (WAS IS WAT?)

Draaiknop
diepteafstelling

Beschermkap
van het snijblad

Schakelkast

Wiel

Snijblad

Stang

Hanger

Handleiding

Handgreep

VERKLARING SYMBOLEN

A. C.

B.

E.D.

F. G.

A. WAARSCHUWING: Dit apparaat kan gevaarlijk zijn! Onzorgvuldig of verkeerd ge-
bruik kan leiden tot ernstig letsel.

B. Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig en zorg dat u deze begrijpt alvorens de apparaat te
gebruiken.

C. Draag altijd:
Gehoorbeschermers, een goedgekeurde oogbescherming, gezichtsmasker bij kans op
inademen van stof, stevige antisliplaarzen, en goedgekeurde veiligheidshandschoenen.

D. Gebruikers van de machine moeten erop toeziendat er tijdens het werk geenmensen
of dieren dichter dan 15 meter bij de machine komen.

E. Houd handen en voeten uit de buurt van het snijgebied en de ronddraaiende tanden.
F. Rotatierichting van het snijblad ten opzichte van de bediener.
G. WAARSCHUWING: Waarschuwing voor weggeslingerde en afgeketste voor-

werpen. Snijblad kunnen voorwerpen krachtig wegwerpen. Dit kan blindheid of letsel
veroorzaken. Draag goedgekeurde oogbescherming.

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES

Roue

Lame

Axe

Crochet

Manuel

Poignée--guidon
Molette de Réglage
de Profondeur

Protecteur de
la Lame

Boîte de Vitesses

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES
A. C.

B.

E.D.

F. G.

A. AVERTISSEMENT: Ce machine peut être dangereux ! Toute imprudence,
négligence ou usage impropre peut être la cause d’accidents graves, voire mortels.

B. Avant d’utiliser ce machine, lire attentivement cette notice et s’assurer d’en avoir bien
compris le contenu.

C. Toujours utiliser:
Protecteur d’oreilles, des protège--yeux homologués, des bottes stables et anti--
dérapantes, et des gants de protection homologués.

D. L’utilisateur de la machine doit s’assurer qu’aucune personne ou animal ne s’ap-
proche à moins de 15 mètres pendant le travail.

E. Garder les mains et les pieds éloignés de la zone de coupe et des dents.
F. Sens de rotation de la lame par rapport à l’opérateur.
G. AVERTISSEMENT: Attention: projections and ricochets. La lame peut projeter

avec force des cailloux ou autres objets. Les projections peuvent entraîner de graves
blessures et même la cécité. Toujours porter des protège--yeux homologués.

RÉGLES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsque vous
employez n’importe quel appareil de jardinage, il
faudra toujours respecter des précautions fon-
damentales de sécurité afin de réduire le risque
d’incendie et de blessures graves. Lisez et ob-
servez toutes les instructions.

L’opérateur doit respecter les instructions et les
avertissements relatifs à l’accessoire et au
bloc-moteur reportés dans la notice et sur les
appareils. Veuillez lire l’intégralité de la notice de
l’accessoire et du moteur avant de les utiliser ! Il
est indispensable de bien se familiariser avec
l’appareil et ses commandes avant de l’utiliser.
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